SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 687

By Norris

A RESOLUTION to recognize Gleyn Twilla on the occasion of his retirement from the City of Dyersburg.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of industry; and

WHEREAS, Gleyn Twilla, Dyersburg City Recorder, is one such estimable person who served the city with distinction; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Twilla took a much deserved retirement in December of 2010 after thirty-one years of distinguished public service; and

WHEREAS, he began his laudable career with the City of Dyersburg on August 30,

1979; and

WHEREAS, during his outstanding tenure, Gleyn Twilla served with acumen and alacrity under five different mayors; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Twilla held several positions with the city, serving diligently as the Community Development Director, the Building and Code Enforcement Director, the Planning and Zoning Director, the Storm Water Director, and the City Recorder, the position from which he retired; and

WHEREAS, Gleyn Twilla is an active, well-respected member of the community and a fine example of leadership; and

WHEREAS, he exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Mr. Twilla demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues and the good people of the City of Dyersburg; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we extend to Gleyn Twilla our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SJR0687 01442251 -2-